

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, :
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, :
PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, :
VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE AND :
VETERANS FOR PEACE, :

ECF CASE

Plaintiffs, :

04 Civ. 4151 (AKH)

V. :

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, AND ITS :
COMPONENTS DEPARTMENT OF ARMY, :
DEPARTMENT OF NAVY, DEPARTMENT OF :
AIR FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE :
AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND :
SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, :
AND ITS COMPONENTS CIVIL RIGHTS :
DIVISION, CRIMINAL DIVISION, OFFICE OF :
INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF :
INTELLIGENCE POLICY AND REVIEW, :
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; :
DEPARTMENT OF STATE; AND CENTRAL :
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, :

Defendants. :

-----X

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS, ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS, INC., AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWSPAPER
EDITORS, CBS BROADCASTING, INC., THE E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY, THE
HEARST CORPORATION, INVESTIGATIVE REPORTERS AND EDITORS, INC., NBC
UNIVERSAL, INC., THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, THE SOCIETY OF
PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS, THE NEWSPAPER GUILD-CWA, AND THE
TRIBUNE COMPANY.

David B. Smallman (DS-5316)
DLA Piper Rudnick Gray Cary US

LLP

1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 835-6000
Facsimile: (212) 835-6001
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

Lucy Dalglish, Esq.
Gregg Leslie, Esq.
Ryan Lozar, Esq.
1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-2100

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Reporters
Committee for Freedom of the Press*

(Attorney listings continued on following page)

Neil M. Rosenhouse, Esq.
Sabin, Bermant & Gould LLP
Four Times Square, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10036

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Advance Publications, Inc.*

Kevin M. Goldberg, Esq.
Cohn and Marks LLP
1920 N Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae American
Society of Newspaper Editors*

Susanna M. Lowy
51 W. 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
CBS Broadcasting, Inc.*

Dave Giles, Esq.
312 Walnut St., Suite 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The E.W. Scripps Company*

Jonathan Donnellan
Justin Peacock
959 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Hearst Corporation*

David B. Smallman (DS-5316)
DLA Piper Rudnick Gray Cary US LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Investigative Editors and Reporters, Inc.*

David Sternlicht

Craig Bloom
30 Rockefeller Plaza

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Government Cannot Raise New FOIA Exemptions After the Court has Ordered Release of the Information	6
II. The Government's Plea for the Unprecedented Expansion of Exemption 7(F) is Inconsistent with the Law's History and Would Compromise the FOIA's Intent	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</u> , 04 Civ. 4151 (AKH) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2004)	8, 10
<u>Johnston v. Dep't of Justice</u> , No. 97-2173, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 18557 (8th Cir. Aug. 10, 1998)	9
<u>LaRouche v. Webster</u> , No. 75 Civ. 6010 (MJL), 1984 WL 1061 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 1984)	2, 9
<u>Living Rivers, Inc. v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</u> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D.Utah 2003).....	2, 9
<u>McQueen v. United States</u> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	9
<u>Nat'l Archives and Records Adm'n v. Favish</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1570 (2004).	5
<u>Ortloff v. Dep't of Justice</u> , No. 98-2819, slip op. (D.D.C. Mar.22, 2002)	9
<u>Piper v. Dep't of Justice</u> , 2005 WL 1384337 (D.D.C. June 13, 2005)	6
<u>Rugiero v. Dep't of Justice</u> , 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<u>Shores v. FBI</u> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2002).....	9
<u>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Committee</u> , 109 S. Ct. 1468 (1989)	5
<u>Willis v. FBI</u> , No. 99-CV-73481, slip op. (E.D. Mich. July 11, 2000).....	9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552 (7)(F)	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney General’s 1986 Amendments Memorandum, Foreword (Dec. 1987)9

Declaration of General Richard B. Myers, Case No. 04 Civ. 4151 (AKH)
(S.D.N.Y., dated July 21, 2005)..... *passim*

Declaration of Ronald Schlicher, Case No. 04 Civ. 4151 (AKH)
(S.D.N.Y., dated July 20, 2005).....7

Seymour Hersh, *Torture at Abu Ghraib*, New Yorker, May 10, 20044
